de Medeiros (CISAM), University of Pernambuco, Recife –

PE, northeastern Brazil.

’ MATERIALS AND METHODS

Study protocol
A cross-sectional study was conducted from May 2013 to

May 2014 at CISAM of the University of Pernambuco, Recife
– PE/Brazil. Two hundred fifty-eight (258) children aged
20-36 months were selected based on the medical records of
the institution. Of these, one did not agree to participate in
the study; it was not possible to make telephone contact with
146, and 11 were excluded due to chronic and infectious